

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 24-1188 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR CONNECTICUT, CALIFORNIA,
NEW JERSEY, ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover.)

Date: January 17, 2025

WILLIAM M. TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut
MICHAEL K. SKOLD
Solicitor General
MATTHEW I. LEVINE
Deputy Associate Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER PATRICK KELLY
Assistant Attorney General
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
860-808-5250
christopher.kelly@ct.gov

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey
NATHANIEL LEVY
ZACH LAWRENCE
SYDNEY BYERS
Deputy Attorneys General
Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
609-292-1539
zach.lawrence@law.njoag.gov

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL MONGAN
Solicitor General
JEREMY BROWN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TATIANA GAUR
TAYLOR WETZEL
JINA KIM
BRENDAN HUGHES
Deputy Attorneys General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
619-738-9339
brendan.hughes@doj.ca.gov

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statutes and Regulations	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The Rule Advances the Act’s Public Health Mandate and its Cooperative Federalism Framework.....	5
II. The Index PFAS, Individually and as Mixtures, are Contaminants of Public Health Concern.....	11
III. The Hazard Index is an Appropriate and Reasonable Tool that is Necessary Under the Safe Drinking Water Act.....	15
A. The Hazard Index is an Established and Practical Means to Evaluate Contaminant Levels and Risk.....	15
B. The Hazard Index Is the Most Practical Means to Prevent Dose-Additive Harms from PFAS Mixtures.....	19
IV. EPA Complied with the Procedural Requirements of the Act.....	22
A. EPA Can Propose National Primary Drinking Water Regulations in Parallel with Determinations to Regulate.....	23
B. EPA’s Economic Analysis and Determination Complied with the Requirements of the Act.....	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Chlorine Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , 206 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	2
<i>NRDC v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8, 12
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	24

STATUTES

(Maine) Resolves 2021, ch. 82	18
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A).....	4, 7, 11, 19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(i).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(II).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(E).....	23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4).....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(A).....	5, 8, 16, 20, 21, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(B).....	5, 8, 22, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(D).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6)(A).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300g-4(e).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300g-5.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(10).....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. 468A.335, 468A.337.....	18
REGULATIONS	
22 Cal. Code Regs. 68400.5.....	17
6 Colo. Code Regs. 1007-3, sec. 264.342.....	18

Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604g.....	11
Minn. Admin. R. 4717.7810 to 4717.7900.....	18
Or. Admin. R. ch. 340, div. 245.....	18
The Massachusetts Drinking Water Regulations, 310 CMR, § 22.00.....	18
Water Supply Rule, 12 Code Vt. R. § 12-030-003.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	24
47 Fed. Reg. 31,180 (Jul. 16, 1982).....	17
49 New Jersey Reporter 2361(a) (Aug. 7, 2017).....	10
50 New Jersey Reporter 1939(a) (Sept. 4, 2018).....	10
51 New Jersey Reporter 437(a) (Apr. 1, 2019).....	10
54 New Jersey Reporter 1165(b) (June 1, 2020)	10
89 Fed. Reg. 32,532 (Apr. 26, 2024)	1, 3, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 25, 28
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, <i>Fast Facts: PFAS in the U.S. Population</i> (Nov. 12, 2024).....	7
Cal. Water Code, § 106.3.....	9
California Department of Toxic Substances Control, <i>DTSC Toxicity Criteria Rule for Human Health Risk Assessments</i> (Jan. 2025).....	17
California State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water, Process Memo 97-005-R2020, <i>Revised Guidance for Direct Domestic Use of Extremely Impaired Sources</i> (1997).....	17
California State Water Resources Control Board, <i>PFAS DDW General Orders</i> (Mar. 11, 2024).....	14

California State Water Resources Control Board, <i>PFAS: Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances</i> (Oct. 9, 2024).....	10, 15
California State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Water System Administrators: Community and Program Info</i> (July 16, 2024)	28
Connecticut Department of Public Health, <i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) – Information for Public Water Systems</i> (Jan. 2025)	14
Environmental Council of the States, Sarah Grace Hughes, <i>Processes & Considerations for Setting State PFAS Standards</i> (March 2023).....	5
EPA, <i>Basic Information about Your Drinking Water</i> (Nov. 7, 2024).....	7
EPA, <i>EPA’s Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Action Plan</i> (Feb. 2019)	6, 7
EPA, <i>Hazard Ranking System (HRS)</i> (Oct. 9, 2024).....	17
EPA, <i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Occurrence and Contaminant Background Support Document for the Final PFAS National Primary Drinking Water Regulation</i> (Apr. 2024).....	11
EPA, Science Advisory Board, <i>Review of EPA’s Analyses to Support EPA’s National Primary Drinking Water Rulemaking for PFAS, Final Report</i> (2022).....	17, 19
EPA, <i>SDWIS Federal Reports Search</i> (2025)	3
Minnesota Department of Health, <i>Evaluating Concurrent Exposures to Multiple Chemicals</i> (Oct. 3, 2022).....	18
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Science and Research, <i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Research</i> (Dec. 18, 2024).....	10
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Drinking Water Quality Institute, <i>Appendix A: Health-Based Maximum Contaminant Level Support Document: Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS)</i> (June 2018)	5

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Drinking Water Quality Institute, <i>Review of Interim USEPA Health Advisories for PFOA and PFOS and Other Relevant Information</i> (June 12, 2023).....	6
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Per- and PolyFluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)</i> (Apr. 16, 2024)	10
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Sandra Goodrow and Gloria B. Post, <i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) in Drinking Water</i> (Aug. 16, 2021).....	7
New Jersey Department of Health, <i>Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) in Drinking Water</i> (Apr. 2024)	6
Pelch, K. et al., <i>PFAS-Tox Database</i> (2021)	1
Price, P.S. <i>The Hazard index at thirty-seven: New science new insights</i> , 34 Toxicology 100388 (June 2023).....	16
